New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
ANDILAN	O CONNECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOMBER.	A. BUILDING: _			
		60a005	B. WING		03/1	4/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
SPRING H	ILLS AT MORRISTOWN	17 SPRING MORRIST	3 PLACE OWN, NJ 0796	0		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
H 000	Initials Comments		H 000			
	TYPE OF SURVEY: S	Standard with Complaints				
	COMPLAINT #'s: NJ NJ00153350, NJ0015	00149240, NJ00151046, 53359, NJ00168837				
	CENSUS: 89					
	SAMPLE: 20					
	conducted and it was was not in compliance under N.J.A.C. 8:43 E	Complaint Survey was determined that the facility with the requirements General Licensure dards Applicable To All				
H2640	8:43E-10.6(a)(2)(i) Re Preventable Adverse		H2640			
	events related to head directly to residents of residence, compreher assisted living progra	nsive personal care home or m by another health care ectly providing the service				
	This REQUIREMENT by: Complaint # NJ00153	is not met as evidenced				
	determined that the fa Department of Health	event that was within the				

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

03/29/24

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SU COMPLE	
			A. BUILDING: _			
		60a005	B. WING		O3/14	1/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
SPRING H	ILLS AT MORRISTOWN	17 SPRING		_		
			WN, NJ 0796			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
H2640	Continued From page	: 1	H2640			
	reviewed, Resident #. was evidenced by the	This deficient practice following:				
	the medical record (M moved into the facility pronounced decease Staff on The #2 was identified as "required that life supp	24 the surveyor reviewed IR) of Resident #2, who v in NJ EX Order. 264b1 and was d by Emergency Medical records revealed Resident VEX. 1000 State of the started by facility staff ergency occur with the				
	progress notes (PN), Director of Resident (documented, "Reside ON NJ EX Order. 2641 was notified" and " room by roommate at resident was in the ba to the bed to lie down 911 w obtained but not used	Care (ADON), dated and was pronounced by EMT and MD [medical doctor] staff was called to residents approximately 4:30 am athroom they moved him/her she appeared to as called. the unit was a called. the unit was a called. The had to call the				
	Director of Resident C 2:33 p.m. the surveyor employees who work Review of the list reve	ed the night shift of the called two Certified 1A) and one caregiver				
	CMA #1 who stated the	m. the surveyor interviewed nat she was unable to recall but recalls writing it in the				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMPLETED
					С
		60a005	B. WING		03/14/2024
NAME OF D	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STDEET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE ZID CODE	
NAME OF T	NOVIDEN ON 301 1 EIEN	17 SPRING		II., ZII GODE	
SPRING F	IILLS AT MORRISTOWN		WN, NJ 0796	0	
(V4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	N (X5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
H2640	Continued From page	2	H2640		
	communications book	ί.			
	CMA #2, who was incident, on present incident, on present incident, on present incident, on present incident, on 2/28/24 at 11:31 at the lephone call out to the worked the night shift however, she did not review of Resident # provide any document by CMA #2 upon noting the present incidence in the lephone call out to the worked the night shift however, she did not review of Resident # provide any document by CMA #2 upon noting the lephone call despite despite.	certified at the time of the MA #2 stated that she 'report'' for the Executive ole to recall what the report written in the report. I.m. surveyor placed a he third staff member who on a caregiver, answer the call. 2's medical record failed to tation of being initiated ong Resident #2 was being a status, emergency medical staff ent #2 was then			
	The facility neglected	Resident #2 by not initiating ifesaving procedure, despite ertified at the time of the			
	NJ EX Order. 264b1 P. Which reveal 4:49 a.m. on bed with aide and s Continued review revepatient was found at 0 time when the patient NJ EX Order. 264b1 was	m. the surveyor reviewed aramedics report number ed upon EMS arrival, at Resident #2 was " found staff member at the side." eal "Facility reported the 0320 [3:20 a.m.]. Unknown was last seen alive. No as being performed when Paramedic report also thout NUEX Order. 2640] Efforts."			

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMPLETED	
					С	
		60a005	B. WING		03/14/2024	
NAME OF D	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE ZIR CODE	•	
NAME OF T	TOVIDER OR SOLT EIER	17 SPRING	, ,	TE, 211 000E		
SPRING H	ILLS AT MORRISTOWN		WN, NJ 0796	0		
(V4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	V (X5)	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
H2640	Continued From page	3	H2640			
		m. the ADON stated she a facility reportable event to e incident on with				
		m. during interview the D) stated she did not believe rted to the DOH.				
	The ED provided the acceptable removal p					
	The surveyor complet 3/14/2024 and confirm implemented the removed the removed to the surveyor complete surveyor complet					
H5750	8:43E-13.4(b) UNIVE FORM:MANDATORY		H5750			
	complete all sections	facility or program shall of the Universal Transfer ne licensed healthcare bility.				
	This REQUIREMENT by: Complaint #: NJ0014	is not met as evidenced				
	determined that the far "Universal Transfer Foutilized to communication between the resident is being transpondent another facility), for 2	wo medical facilities when a sferred from one facility to				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SU COMPLE	
ANDILAN	or connection	IDENTIFICATION NOWIBER.	A. BUILDING: _		COIVII EL	ILD
		60a005	B. WING		03/14	4/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
SPRING H	IILLS AT MORRISTOWN	17 SPRING MORRISTO	PLACE WN, NJ 0796	0		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
H5750	Continued From page	e 4	H5750			
	practice was evidence	ed by the following:				
	facility the surveyor of a police officer in from after the surveyor ent ambulance departed. On 2/27/24 during the the Executive Directo Nursing (DON), the screason for the ambulate facility. The DON inforesident was transportevaluation. At that time the UTF. At 3:14 pm, copy of a UTF which there were areas that the UTF, the DON states UTF for the current transported the surveyor writing on it.	the facility with Resident #9. e entrance conference with r (ED) and the Director of curveyor inquired as to the ance and police at the red to a local hospital for the the surveyor requested the surveyor was provided a shad not been completed, were left blank. View with the DON regarding atted that she would get the ansfer and at 3:18 pm r with a UTF that had hand eyor then informed the DON to incomplete and did not the current the date, time, where the red to, the resident's code eyor review of the Resident is Nurse did not complete the "Date of Transfer, Time of ning/night], Reasons for cility Contact: and Form				
		an approval date: June 2022 g: Under Policy Statement:				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE S	
AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMPL	= IED
		60a005	B. WING		03/1	; 4/2024
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
SDDING H	IILLS AT MORRISTOWN	17 SPRING	PLACE			
SPRING II	ILLS AT WORKISTOWN	MORRISTO	WN, NJ 0796	0		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
H5750	Continued From page	∍ 5	H5750			
	"A transfer/discharge Point Click Care (PCC transferred or dischar Under Procedure: "Tr. Community 1. Transfe in PCC for all resident Hospital Admission - ncommunity within 24 I form completed for all only) 2. The Wellness transfer form in PCC transfers in NJ" During an interview of the surveyor asked at who should complete "the universal transfer whoever sends the re	form must be completed in C) for all residents who are reged from the community." ransfer/Discharge form the er form must be completed atts for the following reason: not returned to the hours [,] Universal Transfer II transfers (NJ (New Jersey) is Nurse will complete the forCompleted for all on 2/28/24 at 1:50 p.m., when bout Resident #6's UTF, and the form, the DON stated or [form] is completed by esident out at the time of mandwritten with date and				
A 000	Initial Comments		A 000			
	Initial Comments: TYPE OF SURVEY: \$	Standard with Complaint				
	Complaint #'s: NJ001 NJ00153350, NJ0015	149240, NJ00151046, 55359, NJ00168837				
	CENSUS: 89					
	SAMPLE: 20					
	by the State Agency of The facility is not in su all of the standards in	Chapter 8:36, Standards for				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
			A. BUILDING		
		60a005	B. WING		C 03/14/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
SPRING H	IILLS AT MORRISTOWN	17 SPRIM	IG PLACE		
SPRING F	IILLS AT MORRISTOWN	MORRIS	TOWN, NJ 0796	0	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
A 000	Continued From page	: 6	A 000		
	-	onal Care Homes, and ams, based on this survey.			
A 235	8:36-2.4(d) Licensure	Procedures	A 235		
	time by authorized stavisits may include, but	ocuments and resident			
	This REQUIREMENT by: Complaint #'s: NJ001 NJ00153350, NJ0015				
	determined the facility surveyors with full acc medical record (EMR)	cess to the electronic) for review for 20 of 20 This deficient practice was			
	conference, the surve the facility's EMR. At Administrator (Adm) s	n.m., during the entrance eyor requested full access to that time the facility's stated that he would be able ors with full access to the			
	asked if any of the me paper, the Director of all medical records we	e Adm, when the surveyor edical record (MR) was on Nursing (DON) stated that ere in PCC (Point Click cility transitioned to the EMR			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
			A. BOILDING		
		60a005	B. WING		C 03/14/2024
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
SPRING H	ILLS AT MORRISTOWN	17 SPRING	G PLACE		
OI KIITO II	- Indiana indi	MORRIST	OWN, NJ 0796	0	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
A 235	Continued From page	e 7	A 235		
	provided with login in At 1:09 p.m., the surve Resident #5's Progreselectronic Medication (eMAR) in the EMR be When the surveyor in that the eMAR was in the surveyor was unated to the EMR a second At 2:00 p.m., the surve EMAR for June 2022 time and was still unated at 2:20 p.m., the surve to include the EMAR however full access we surveyors. On 2/27/24 at 2:59 p. the facility that they we not providing full access on 2/28/24 at 9:30 a. able to login with full at the surveyor was not EMRs for the all residence.	as Notes (PNs) and Administration Record ut was unable to view them. formed the Adm, he stated PCC/the EMR, however, ble to access it. eyor requested full access time from the DON. eyor tried to access the for Resident# 5 a second able to access the EMAR. eyor requested full access & Physician's Orders, was still not provided to the m., Surveyor #2 informed fill receive a deficiency for ess to the EMR. m., the surveyor was still not access to the EMR. granted full access to the lents reviewed but was s of some of the requested			
A 310	8:36-3.4(a)(1) Admini	stration	A 310		
	(a) The administrator responsible for, but n	or designee shall be ot limited to, the following:			

STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SU	
			A. BUILDING		C	
		60a005	B. WING		1	4/2024
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
SPRING H	ILLS AT MORRISTOWN	17 SPRIN				
	OLIMAN DV. OT		OWN, NJ 0796			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
A 310	Continued From page	e 8	A 310			
	1. Ensuring the c					
	This REQUIREMENT by: Complaint # NJ15335	is not met as evidenced				
	facility documentation facility Executive Dire implement and enforce procedure titled, "Car (CPR)," "Call Bell Reseand Emergency Proce Response to Falls," a Reports ~ Risk Manaresident fall and expir reviewed, Resident # was evidenced by the On 2/27/24 and 2/28/ the medical record (Moved into the facility	ce the policies and dio Pulmonary Resuscitation sponse/Signaling," "First Aid edures," "Fall Reduction and nd "Incident/Accident gement" regarding a ration for 1 of 20 residents 2. This deficient practice e following: 24 the surveyor reviewed IR) of Resident #2, who				
	Staff on	m. the surveyor reviewed a ailed Event Report" (this is				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE C	ONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED	
		60a005	B. WING		0.5	C 3/14/2024
		000003				0/14/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
SPRING H	IILLS AT MORRISTOWN	17 SPRII	NG PLACE			
01 141140 1	ILLO AT MORRIOTOWN	MORRIS	TOWN, NJ 07960			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
A 310	Continued From page	9	A 310			
	which revealed that o	Order. 264b1 , and waited X Order. 264b1 a.m., until the				
	nJ EX Order. 264b1 staff got up in the middle of	hat he/she pressed their on when he/she had of the night to use the eir roommate, Resident #2, hroom. Resident #4/she waited '**				
	progress notes (PN), Director of Resident (documented, "Reside on " staff was called to roommate at approxir in the bathroom they lie down she appeare 911 was called. the A not used. Residentce	Care (ADON), dated that was pronounced by EMT and MD was notified and presidents room by mately 4:30 am resident was moved him/her to the bed to to NJ EX Order. 264b1 ED unit was obtained but				
	2/28/24 reveal she re one of the two Certific who worked the overn regarding the recall which aide she ADON continue to statelephone, to get the	incident, yet was unable to received the call from. The ate she directed the staff, via				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		60a005	B. WING	····		C / 14/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	17 SPRI	NDRESS, CITY, STATE	E, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
A 310	NJ EX Order. 264 knew the resident's ordirected the staff to of staff to have it available interview with the ADO one of the two CMAs certified and upon not and a be initiated. As per the longer has the common of wear of nor do they have the from wear of nor do they have the common of wear of nor do they have the common of wear of nor do they have the common of wear of nor do they have the common of wear of nor do they have the common of wear of nor do they have the common of wear of nor do they have the common of wear of nor do they have the common of the common of wear of the common of the commo	ode status at the time, she betain the system wanted to ble if needed. Continue on revealed that at least working that night was status CPR should a ADON the facility no unication book from ave the assignment sheet m. the ADON stated she an incident report of the regarding the incident on #2. 2's medical record failed to tation of state being initiated and Resident #2 was being a status, emergency medical staff m. the surveyor reviewed aramedics report number ed upon EMS arrival, at Resident #2 was " found staff member at the side." eal "Facility reported the 1320 [3:20 a.m.]. Unknown was last seen alive. No is being performed when Paramedic report also thout was facility policies."	A 310			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SU	
AND FLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOWBER.	A. BUILDING: _		COWIFEE	TED
					c	
		60a005	B. WING		03/14	4/2024
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
		17 SPRING	PLACE			
SPRING H	IILLS AT MORRISTOWN		WN, NJ 0796	0		
(V4) ID	SLIMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	· ·	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	N	(X5)
(X4) ID PREFIX		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		COMPLETE
TAG	REGULATORY OR I	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	RIATE	DATE
				DEFICIENCY)		
A 310	Continued From page	e 11	A 310			
	"Cardio Pulmona	ry Resuscitation (CPR),"				
		of 2/2013, which indicated,				
	"All staff certified in C					
		will initiate CPR on any				
	resident found to have					
		oiratory arrest with FULL				
		sument the occurrence in the				
	Resident Record."					
	2. "Call Bell Respor	nse/Signaling" with a revision				
		h indicated", " A response				
	to resident's call bell a	and/or pendent must be				
	answered within 8 mil	nutes. Call Bell and/or				
	Pendant must be dea	ctivated at the time of arrival				
	to the resident's room	or location"				
	"First Aid and Em	nergency Procedures" with a				
		111, which indicated " 8.				
		e to support the resident will				
	•	ency team arrives; any				
	advance directive will					
		and Response to Falls" with a				
		18, which indicated, " 5.				
		d in the resident's medical				
		ident report. Documentation				
		scription of how the resident d and other care provided				
	was lourid First aid	and other care provided				
	5. "Fall Reduction a	and Response to Falls" with a				
		23, which indicated, " 5.				
		of the Incident/Accident				
	•	PCC which include the				
		of incident b. Injuries~ if				
	~	ol/Scale ~ Observed or				
	verbalized d. Factors					
		t e. Witness ~ if staff or				
		ns ~ call physician family				
	•	idential Care] g. Notes ~				
	_	mentation & follow up 8.				
	-	ust be reviewed and signed				
	by the director a resid					
		hin 48 hours of the incident.				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
					С
		60a005	B. WING		03/14/2024
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CODE	
SPRING H	IILLS AT MORRISTOWN		G PLACE FOWN, NJ 07960		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
A 310	Continued From page	: 12	A 310		
	9. Types of incidents/s not limited to: Falls; in the floor 12. Allstat be reported to the star hours of the event	accidents to be reported; but cluding resident found on the reportable incidents must te department within 24			
	The ED provided the acceptable removal p				
	3/14/2024 and confirm implemented the remo	ned that the facility			
A 357	8:36-4.1(a)(2) Reside	nt Rights	A 357		
	distribute a statement residents of assisted I comprehensive perso	nal care homes, and ms. Each resident is entitled			
	2. The right to red services that address resident's changi psychosocial status;				
	This REQUIREMENT by: Complaint # NJ00153	is not met as evidenced			
		nedical record, and pertinent review, it was determined			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
			A. BUILDING: _		_	
		60a005	B. WING		03/1	; 4/2024
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
SPRING H	ILLS AT MORRISTOWN	17 SPRING		•		
			WN, NJ 0796			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
A 357	Continued From page	e 13	A 357			
A 357	that the facility failed received a level of ca addressed the resider for 1 of 20 residents in deficient practice was On 2/27/24 and 2/28/25 the medical record (Monoved into the facility pronounced decease Staff (EMS) on Upon further review of progress notes (PN), Director of Resident (Documented, "Reside or Staff was called to roommate at approximing the bathroom they lie down progress acalled to roommate at approximing the bathroom they lie down progress acalled the not used. Residentce NJ EX Order. 264 was called Upon Bathroom they lie down progress acalled the not used. Residentce NJ EX Order. 264 was called Upon Bathroom they lie down progress was picked During surveyor interest 2/27/24 at 2:33 p.m. to of employees who would be supposed to the Review of the	to ensure a resident re and services which ont's changing physical status eviewed, Resident #2. This is evidenced by the following: 24 the surveyor reviewed and was do by Emergency Medical 25 oreated by Assistant Care (ADON), dated was pronounced by EMT er and MD was notified and oresidents room by mately 4:30 am resident was moved him/her to the bed to do NJ EX Order. 264b1 and the nurse had to call the funeral home. The transport of the surveyor requested a list orked the night shift of list revealed two Certified MA) and one caregiver	A 357			
	CMA #1 who stated the the incident on communications book	m. the surveyor interviewed nat she was unable to recall but recalls writing it in the k.				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S COMPLE	
			B. WING		C	
NAME OF D	DOVED OD SLIDDLIED	60a005	RESS, CITY, STA	TE 7/D CODE	03/1	4/2024
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	17 SPRING	, ,	ITE, ZIP CODE		
SPRING H	IILLS AT MORRISTOWN		WN, NJ 0796	0		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
A 357	Continued From page	2 14	A 357			
A 357	CMA #2, who was incident, regarding the #2 stated that she ren for the Executive Dire what the report was for report. On 2/28/24 at 11:31 at telephone call out the worked the night shift she did not answer. On 3/4/24 at 12:07 p.I Atlantic Ambulance P. 22-7821 which reveal 4:49 a.m. on the worked the review reverse patient was found at Continued review reverse time when the patient NJ EX Order. 264b1 was EMS arrival". The revealed " Dead with aide and see the continued review of the facility staff found Resyet EMS did not receive which is a time lapse. According to facility premergency Procedure 03/2011, " 8. Basic the resident will occur arrives; any advance.	certified at the time of the e incident on	A 357			
	care and services whi	nsure Resident #2 received ich addressed her physical staff found the resident on				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
			A. BUILDING: _		
		60a005	B. WING		C 03/14/2024
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
SPRING H	ILLS AT MORRISTOWN	17 SPRING			
			WN, NJ 0796		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
A 357	Continued From page	: 15	A 357		
	The Executive Director team with an acceptal	or (ED) provided the survey ble removal plan on			
	The surveyor complet 3/14/2024 and confirm implemented the remo				
A 389	8:36-4.1(a)(16) Resid	ent Rights	A 389		
	distribute a statement residents of assisted I comprehensive perso	nal care homes, and ms. Each resident is entitled			
	16. The right to b mental abuse and/or i	e free from physical and neglect;			
	This REQUIREMENT by: Complaint # NJ00153	is not met as evidenced			
	facility documentation that the facility failed t resident's right to be f enforced for 2 of 20 re				
	On 2/28/24 at 10:23 a interviewed Resident				

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CO			E SURVEY PLETED
		60a005	B. WING		03	C 8/14/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
SPRING H	IILLS AT MORRISTOWN		NG PLACE			
(V4) ID	SLIMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	TOWN, NJ 07960	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C	`ORRECTION	(X5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIV CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETE DATE
A 389		alert staff on up in the middle of the night	A 389			
	Resident #2, on the fl Resident #4 continue	and saw their roommate, oor in the bathroom. d to state he/she waited "at I someone came.				
	On 2/27/24 at 1:30 p.m. the surveyor reviewed a document titled, "Detailed Event Report" (this is used to record the pendant response times), which revealed that on times, Resident #4 pressed his/her and times, and waited times, and waited was cleared. According to the facility policy titled Call Bell					
	Response/Signaling" 01/2023, " A responsand/or pendent must minutes. Call Bell and	with a revision date of nse to resident's call bell be answered within 8				
	the medical record (M moved into the facility	24 the surveyor reviewed IR) of Resident #2, who in ^{NJ EX Order 264b1} and was d by Emergency Medical				
	progress notes (PN), Director of Resident C documented, "Reside on NJ EX Order. 264b" " staff was called to roommate at approxir in the bathroom they	Care (ADON), dated and was pronounced by EMT and MD was notified" and o residents room by mately 4:30 am resident was moved him/her to the bed to NJ EX Order. 264b1				

INEW JEIS	ey Department of Fleat	IUI				
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	URVEY
AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLI	ETED
						;
		60a005	B. WING		03/1	4/2024
			•		-	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE		
CDDING I	III I C AT MODDICTOWN	17 SPRIN	G PLACE			
SPRING F	IILLS AT MORRISTOWN	MORRIST	OWN, NJ 0796	0		
040.15	STIMMADV ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	<u></u>	0/5)
(X4) ID PREFIX		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		(X5) COMPLETE
TAG	,	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE		DATE
				DEFICIENCY)		
A 389	Continued From page	e 17	A 389			
	NJ EX Order. 264b1 and the nurse					
		had to call the funeral home.				
	[He/Sne] was picked	up at approximately noon."				
	0.00=10.1					
		m. the surveyor interviewed				
		nat on the overnight shift,				
	11:00 p.m. to 7:00 a.r	n., a CMA should always be				
	the wellness office, a	nurse's station, to				
	acknowledge if a call	bell goes off. CMA #1				
	continued to state tha					
		alth record (EMR), paper				
		I stored in the wellness				
		tated that she was unable to				
	- "					
		CMA in the wellness office				
	that night, as there we					
	The state of the s	e able to recall the incident				
	yet did recall writing s	something in the				
	communication book.					
	At 11:23 a.m. on 2/28	/24 the surveyor interviewed				
	CMA #2, who was CF	PR certified at the time of the				
	incident, regarding the					
		nembers writing a "report"				
		ector but was unable to recall				
		or or what was written in the				
	•	or or what was written in the				
	report.					
		a.m. surveyor placed a				
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	third staff member who				
	worked the night shift	on Nex order, a caregiver, yet				
	she did not answer.					
	Surveyor interview wi	th the ADON on 2/27/24 and				
	_	ceived a telephone call from				
		ed Medication Aides (CMA)				
		night shift on 3/8/24 into				
		•				
		incident, yet was unable to				
		received the call from. The				
		ate she directed the staff, via				
	telephone, to get the	NJ EX Order. 264b1				

A 389 Continued From page 18 NEX Order 264b1 NUEX Order 264b1 NUEX Order 264b1 NO EX		T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S COMPLE	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 17 SPRING PLACE MORRISTOWN SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG CACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) A 389 Continued From page 18 A 389 A 389 Continued From page 18 A 389 A 389 A 389 A 389 A 389 A 389 REVIEW OF CACH DEFICIENCY TAG TO THE ADON was unable to recall if she directed the staff to start THE ADON revealed that at least one of the two CMAs working that night was certified and upon noting a resident is unresponsive and a certified and upon noting a resident is unresponsive and a certified and upon noting a resident is unresponsive and a certified and upon noting a resident is unresponsive and a certified and upon noting a resident is unresponsive and a certified and upon noting a being initiated by CMA #2 upon noting Resident #2 was services and the communication of the being initiated by CMA #2 upon noting Resident #2 was services and the communication of the despite being is status, until the arrival of the emergency medical staff (EMS). The facility neglected Resident #2 by not initiating an emergency lifesaving procedure, until the arrival of EMS. The facility also neglected				A. BUILDING			
SPRING HILLS AT MORRISTOWN (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960 A 389 Continued From page 18 UEX Order, 2940 and call 911. The ADON was unable to recall if she directed the staff to start NJ EX Order, 2940 and call 911. The ADON was unable to recall if she directed the staff to start NJ EX Order, 2940 and call 911. The ADON was unable to recall if she directed the staff to start NJ EX Order, 2940 and call 911. The ADON was unable to recall if she directed the staff to start NJ EX Order, 2940 and call 911. The ADON was unable to recall if she directed the staff to start NJ EX Order, 2940 and call 911. The ADON was unable to recall if she directed the staff to start NJ EX Order, 2940 and call 911. The ADON was unable to recall if she directed the staff to start NJ EX Order, 2940 and call 911. The ADON was unable to recall if she directed the staff to start NJ EX Order, 2940 and call 911. The ADON was unable to recall if she directed the staff to start NJ EX Order, 2940 and call 911. The ADON was unable to recall if she directed the staff to start NJ EX Order, 2940 and call 911. The ADON was unable to recall if she directed the staff to start NJ EX Order, 2940 and call 911. The ADON was unable to recall if she directed the staff to start NJ EX Order, 2940 and call 911. The ADON was unable to recall if she directed the staff to start NJ EX Order, 2940 and call 911. The ADON was unable to recall if she directed the staff to start NJ EX Order, 2940 and call 911. The ADON was unable to recall if she directed the staff to start NJ EX Order, 2940 and call 911. The ADON was unable to recall if she directed the staff to start NJ EX Order, 2940 and call 911. The ADON was unable to recall if she directed the staff to start NJ EX Order, 2940 and call 911. The ADON was unable to recall if she directed the staff to start NJ EX Order, 2940 and call 911. The ADON was unable to recall if she directed the staff to start NJ EX Order, 2940 and call 911. The ADON was unable to recall if she d			60a005	B. WING		1	
MORRISTOWN, NJ 07960 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY WILST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG	NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
MORRISTOWN, N.J. 07960 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX TAG	SPRING H	HILLS AT MORRISTOWN					
REFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION PREFIX TAG CROSS-REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY A 389		THE CAT MORRISOTOWN	MORRISTO	WN, NJ 0796	0		
unable to recall if she directed the staff to start NJ EX Order. 264b1	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
unable to recall if she directed the staff to start NJEX Order, 264b1 Nor if she knew the resident's code satus at the time, she directed the staff to obtain the AED yet wanted to staff to have it available if needed. Continue interview with the ADON revealed that at least one of the two CMAs working that night was certified and upon noting a resident is unresponsive and a status should be initiated. As per the ADON the facility no longer has the communication book from of nor do they have the assignment sheet from Review of Resident #2's medical record failed to provide any documentation of being initiated by CMA #2 upon noting Resident #2 was uxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx	A 389	Continued From page	e 18	A 389			
Resident #4 by leaving his/her call bell unanswered for despite the facility's policy allotted time of eight minutes. The Executive Director (ED) provided the survey team with an acceptable removal plan on The surveyor completed a follow-up survey on 3/14/2024 and confirmed that the facility	A 389	NJ EX Order. 264bl) an unable to recall if she NJ EX Order. 264 knew the resident's condirected the staff to old staff to have it available interview with the ADO one of the two CMAs certified and upon not unresponsive and a be initiated. As per the longer has the common of the staff to have it available interview with the ADO one of the two CMAs certified and upon not unresponsive and a be initiated. As per the longer has the common of the staff of the common of th	d call 911. The ADON was directed the staff to start 101 (1) nor if she ode status at the time, she obtain the AED yet wanted to oble if needed. Continue ON revealed that at least working that night was status should a resident is status should a ADON the facility no unication book from ave the assignment sheet 2's medical record failed to station of the being initiated and Resident #2 was being a status, emergency medical staff Resident #2 by not initiating if esaving procedure, until the facility also neglected ag his/her call bell despite the facility's eight minutes. ber (ED) provided the survey ble removal plan on	A 389			

New Jers	sey Department of Heal	itn				
	Γ OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMPLI	ETED
						,
		60a005	B. WING		1	
		604005			03/1	14/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AI	DDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
	··· · • · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	17 SPRIN	NG PLACE			
SPRING H	IILLS AT MORRISTOWN	MORRIS ⁻	TOWN, NJ 0796	0		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST.	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	V	(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	BE	COMPLETE
TAG	REGULATORY OR I	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	RIATE	DATE
				DEI IOIENOT)		
A 547	Continued From page	e 19	A 547			
A 5.47	. •					
A 547	8:36-5.7(a)(6) General Requirements		A 547			
	(-) A relieve and proof	- divers managed (a) for the				
		edure manual(s) for the				
	•	ration of the facility or				
		reloped, implemented, and				
		nually. Each review of the				
	manual(s) shall be do					
	\ <i>'</i>	vailable in the facility or				
		tatives of the Department at				
	all times. The manual(s) shall include at least the					
	following:					
	6 Policies and n	rocedures for the				
		onnel records for each				
		ng at least his or her name,				
		t, educational background,				
		number with effective date				
	· ·	n (if applicable), certification				
	(if applicable), verifi					
		xaminations, job description,				
		orientation and inservice				
		ation of job performance;				
	Cudoulon, and ovala	ation of job performance,				
	This REQUIREMENT	Γ is not met as evidenced				
	by:					
	Based on record revie	ew and interview it was				
	determined that the fa	acility failed to implement its				
	policies titled, "Hiring	New Associates", and "Job				
	Descriptions" when it was determined that					
	personnel files for 6 o	of 10 staff were not				
	complete. This defici	ient practice was evidenced				
	by the following:					
	On 2/28/24 the surve	yor requested and received				
	personnel files for 10	facility staff. The surveyor				
	observed that 6 of the	e 10 personnel files were				
	missing various section	ons of the required				

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMPLETED
					С
		60a005	B. WING		03/14/2024
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
SPRING H	ILLS AT MORRISTOWN	17 SPRING	PLACE		
011111011	LEGAT MORRIOTOTTI	MORRISTO	WN, NJ 0796	0	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
A 547	3. Four of the 10 were and or criminal backg 4. One of the 10 did n and expiration date of 5. Four of the 10 did n Cardiopulmonary Res External Defibrillator of file 6. One of 10 did not he physical in the health 7. Two of 10 did not he testing or chest xray oportion of the file 8. Five of the 10 did not complete mandatory to Emergency Drills, Ass Resident Rights, Infect Emergency Training. The surveyor reviewe "Hiring New Associates"All candidates must reference check authorization. Anoffer of employment, background check, up designated training for Additionally, the surveyor titled, "Job Despart the following: "All	e missing /and work history e missing the job description e missing reference checks round checks not have the license number neck not have current or any suscitation/Automated certification included in the have a current history and portion of the personnel file ave updated tuberculosis documentation in the health not have updated and training in the areas of sisted Living Concepts, ction Control, and dd the facility policy titled, es", which indicated in part, tt complete an application, orization, and background All candidates extended an must go through a pon starting, orientation and	A 547		
A 709	8:36-7.2(d)(1-18) Res Care Plans	sident Assessments and	A 709		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		60a005	B. WING		C 03/14/2024			
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, STA	ATE ZIP CODE	03/14/2024			
			G PLACE	WE, ZII OODE				
SPRING H	ILLS AT MORRISTOWN	MORRIST	OWN, NJ 0796	0				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE			
A 709	Continued From page	21	A 709					
	(d) Each health care a registered professiona minimum, evaluation	al nurse shall include, at a						
	1. Need for assis living";	tance with "activities of daily						
	2. Cognitive patte	erns;						
		n/hearing patterns;						
	4. Vision patterns;							
	5. Physical functi problems;	oning and structural						
	6. Continence;							
	7. Psychosocial v	well-being;						
	8. Mood and beh	•						
	Activity pursuit	: patterns;						
	10. Disease diag	noses;						
	measures, including,	ions and preventive health , pain, falls, and lifestyle;						
	12. Oral/nutrition	al status;						
	13. Oral/dental st	tatus;						
	14. Skin condition	ns;						
	15. Medication us	se;						

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		60a005	B. WING		C 03/14/2024	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
SPRING H	IILLS AT MORRISTOWN	17 SPRING		•		
	0.1111111111111111111111111111111111111		WN, NJ 0796			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
A 709	Continued From page	: 22	A 709			
	16. Special treatr	ment and procedures;				
	17. Restraint use	;				
	18. Outside servi	ce utilization.				
	by: Complaint #: NJ0014 Based on interview ar it was determined that that an assessment w Registered Nurse (RN Resident #6. This defievidenced by the following on 02/28/24 at 11:00 the Medical Record (N	nd record review on 2/28/24, t the facility failed to ensure vas completed by a N) for 1 of 3 residents, icient practice was owing: a.m., the surveyor reviewed MR) of Resident #6 which				
	admitted to the facility	with diagnoses which				
	Risk Agreement (SRA review every 90 days, resident requested the	d Resident #6's "Shared A)" dated 3" , with a , which revealed that the e use of a NJ EX Order. 264b1) to get in and out of				
	bed.					
	asked the DON how or reassessed for assessment for [the] She continued to say	t 11:49 a.m., the surveyor often residents were , she stated "the risk compared is every months." that she would check on the oleted for Resident #6				

	FEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING: _			
		60a005	B. WING		C 03/14/2024	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
SPRING H	IILLS AT MORRISTOWN	17 SPRING				
	I		OWN, NJ 0796		T	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLET	ΓΕ
A 709	Continued From page	23	A 709			
	asked the process for DON stated that the president goes through sessions, PT recomm The assessment is an and the Assessment i continued to say that a current [SRA] and n A review of the facility Tool", with a revised of following under Policy resident's service need documented for imple services." Under Proc Resident Care or des resident thirty (30) da Re-assessments are days thereafter (or more services for the process of the process o	process was as follows, "the a Physical Therapy (PT) pends or process or process was as follows, "the a Physical Therapy (PT) pends or process of the proces				
A 963	8:36-11.5(f) Pharmace		A 963			
	and documented by p	ne accurately administered properly authorized ance with prescribed orders.				
	by: Based on observation	is not met as evidenced i, interview, and record ned that the facility failed to vere administered to				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILBING.		С
		60a005	B. WING		03/14/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STAT	TE, ZIP CODE	
SPRING H	IILLS AT MORRISTOWN		G PLACE		
	OUNDAMEN OF		OWN, NJ 07960		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
A 963	Continued From page	24	A 963		
	and the facility failed as to why the prescrib administered for 3 of 2 medication administra #8. This deficient pract following:	ce with prescriber's orders to document the rationale ped medications were not 20 residents reviewed for ation, Residents: #5, #7 and ctice was evidenced by them, the surveyor interviewed			
	a Licensed Practice N medications were refi medication could be r faxed to the Pharmac a new prescription, th	lurse (LPN) and asked how lled. The LPN stated that if a efilled, the prescription is ist, if the Pharmacist needs			
	medication was not an resident and doctor know documented on the el Administration Recording given, there is a code	MAR (electronic Medical d). If a medication is not on the eMAR. The LPN ot sure if a Nurses' Note			
		#5 about his/her NEX Order 2E401, he/she stated rived to the facility, he/she			
	observed that Reside NJ EX Order. 254501 and diagn NJ EX Order. 264 F #5's PNs revealed no	urther review of Resident			

New Jers	ey Department of Hea	itn				
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	URVEY
AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPL	ETED
					l .	
			D 14/11/0			
		60a005	B. WING		03/1	4/2024
NAME OF D	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AT	DDRESS, CITY, STA	TE ZID CODE		
NAME OF T	NOVIDEN ON SOLT EIEN			KIE, ZII GODE		
SPRING H	ILLS AT MORRISTOWN		IG PLACE			
		MORRIS	FOWN, NJ 0796	0		
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	•	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR		COMPLETE DATE
TAG	REGULATORT OR I	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	MAIL	DATE
			+			
A 963	Continued From page	e 25	A 963			
	month of NJ EX Order. 264b1	which revealed Desident #F				
		which revealed Resident #5				
		r prescribed medication				
	NJ EX Order. 264					
		der. 264b1 on				
		The medication was				
	documented with a 9,					
	medication was not a	dministered as prescribed.				
	Duning an interview o	4 44.00 - mh - m				
		t 11:09 a.m., when Surveyor				
		of Nursing (DON) about				
		ode "9", she stated the "9"				
		the PNs. The surveyor				
		vas no PNs for Resident #5				
		administration. Additionally,				
		ns give the medications and				
	they do not chart on t	he PNs.				
	0 11 11 10 11					
		surveyor reviewed Resident				
		d an original Move in Date				
		ally, was readmitted on				
		gnosis which included				
		Order. 264b1. Resident				
	NILEY O I COULT	d an eMAR for the month of				
		evealed that Resident #7				
		r prescribed medication as				
	listed below:					
	NILEY Order, 20464					
		rams was not administered				
		2022, 1/6/2022, 1/21/2022,				
	and 1/23/2022.					
	NLEV Order 26454					
		ns was not administered as				
	prescribed on 1/29/20	022 and 1/30/2022.				
		-				
		1 milligrams was not				
	•	cribed on 1/10/2022 and				
	1/15/2022.					
	NJ EX Order. 264b	1 was not administered as				
	prescribed on 1/11/20	022.				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		60a005	B. WING		C 03/14/2024	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AI	DDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
SPRING H	IILLS AT MORRISTOWN		IG PLACE FOWN, NJ 0796	0		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	N (X5)	\dashv
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	:
A 963	Continued From page	26	A 963			
	dates, were documenthe medication was not prescribed. The survet #7's requested PNs for 2022. 3. On 2/28/2024 at 10	eyor did not receive Resident or the month of January 0:17 a.m., Surveyor #2				
	did not receive his/he named 0.00000000000000000000000000000000000	#8 who stated that he/she r night-time medication NJ EX Order. 264b1 and tinued surveyor interview, at he/she missed 4 or 5 uring the month of February.				
	At 10:25 a.m., Surveyor #2 interviewed the Certified Medication Aide (CMA) and requested to review Resident #8's eMAR for the month of NJEX Order. 2645. The surveyor observed on the eMAR that Resident #8 NJEX Order. 2645 was not administered as prescribed on 2/21/2024, 2/23/2024, 2/26/2024, and on 2/27/2024.					
	stated that a check m a medication was adr 2/21/2024, 2/23/2024 2/27/2024, the number	veyor interview, the CMA ark is utilized to indicate that ninistered as prescribed. On , 2/26/2024 and on er 9 was documented on nic MAR, instead of a check				
	#8's NJ EX Order. 264b1 was no	cribed, due to the				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		
	60a005	B. WING			C / 14/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE		ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
SPRING HILLS AT MORRIST	OWN	STOWN, NJ 07960			
PREFIX (EACH DEFI	ARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL RY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ((EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
Resident #8's el indicates "other' review the Resident th	of the chart code located on MAR revealed that the number 9 ', which refers the reader to dent's Progress Notes (PNs) (a nat captures the details of a status, treatment progress, and their clinical condition). The surveyor reviewed Resident cord (MR) and observed a "MOVE IN RECORD (MIR)," a Move In Date of MEX. Order. 264b1 The surveyor interviewed the DON the number "9" on the chart code that the medication was not prescribed due to not being the pharmacy but that the not administered for a reason a specific chart code reason as specific chart code reason described to reveal why Resident was not administered as that PNs should have been attended to reveal why the medication was not attended to the medication was not attended to the medication was not attended to reveal why Resident was not administered as that PNs should have been attended to reveal why the medication was not administered as that PNs should have been attended to reveal why the medication was not the residual to the residu	A 963			

	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA D PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING: _			
		60a005	B. WING		C 03/14/2024	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
SPRING H	ILLS AT MORRISTOWN	17 SPRING	PLACE			
OI KINO II	ILLO AT MORRIOTOWN	MORRISTO	OWN, NJ 0796	0		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
A 963	Continued From page	28	A 963			
	Medication Administra					
A1023	8:36-14.1(a) Emerger Procedures	ncy Services and	A1023			
	(a) Emergency medic available to or arrange these services.	al services shall be ed for residents requiring				
	This REQUIREMENT by: Complaint # NJ00153	is not met as evidenced				
	facility document, it w facility failed to provid resuscitaion (CPR) fo	ecord review and pertinent as determined that the e Cardiopulmonary r 1 of 20 residents, Resident ctice was evidenced by the				
	the medical record (M moved into the facility expired or at the pronounced by Emergical (EMT) at the scene. F Resident #2 was a	he facility and was gency Medical Technician further, the record revealed ***Code: 25401" which required rgency life-saving procedure neone's breathing or				
	Continued review of F	Resident #2's MR revealed				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING: _	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					C
		60a005	B. WING		03/14/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
SPRING H	IILLS AT MORRISTOWN	17 SPRING		_	
	OLIMANA DV OT		OWN, NJ 0796		N
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
	Director of Resident C Registered Nurse (AD documented, "Reside on """ """ "" staff was called to r roommate at approxir in the bathroom they lie down "" appeare 911 was called. the not used. Resident ce NJ EX Order. 264 called """ had t	oON), dated which ont was pronounced by EMT and MD was notified and residents room by mately 4:30 am resident was moved him/her to the bed to d to NJ EX Order. 264b1 and two was obtained but eased [sic] (resident and the nurse was o call the funeral home			
	The surveyor then red ADON of employees of care to the resident do The list identification Aides (CMA) and one shift on CMA #1 regarding the CMA stated that she of the CMA stated that	quested a list from the who worked and provided uring the night shift on ied two Certified Medication Caregiver during the night m. the surveyor interviewed above incident and the was unable to recall the recalled documenting it in bok.			
	the time of the that she recalled writing Executive Director (El what the report was for report. On 2/28/24 at 11:31 at	who was CPR certified at incident. CMA #2 stated ing a "report" for the D) but was unable to recall or or what was written in the incm. the surveyor placed a Caregiver but the surveyor			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILDING			
		60a005	B. WING		03/1	, 4/2024
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
SPRING H	ILLS AT MORRISTOWN	17 SPRING		_		
			WN, NJ 0796			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
A1023	Continued From page	≥ 30	A1023			
	The surveyor interview 2:33 p.m., and on 2/2 regarding Resident #2 received a telephone [unable to recall the Conot being The ADON continued staff, via telephone, to and call 911. The ADO recall if she directed to based on the resident The ADON explained certified and shounding the resident wapulse and a certified a cardiopulm FULL CODE status. In the Resident Reconfollow its own policy.	wed the ADON on 2/27/24 at 18/24 at 10:46 a.m., 2. The ADON stated she call from one of the CMAs CMA] regarding Resident #2 on the morning of to state she directed the coobtain the CMAS CMA State she directed the coobtain the CMAS CMA State she directed the coobtain the CMAS was unable to the staff to start to start that one of the CMAS was could have initiated that one of the CMAS was could have initiated to state she was unable to the staff to start that one of the CMAS was could have initiated to without status. a.m. the surveyor reviewed do "Cardio Pulmonary" with an approved date of ed, "All staff certified in esuscitation (CPR) will esident found to have nonary/respiratory arrest with Document the occurrence rd." The facility failed to				
	The surveyor complet 3/14/2024 and confirm implemented the removal p	ted a follow-up survey on med that the facility				
A1051			A1051			
		by this subchapter shall be idents and shall be kept				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLI	ETED
			B. WING		C	
		60a005	B. WING		03/1	4/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		ORESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
SPRING H	IILLS AT MORRISTOWN	17 SPRING MORRISTO	S PLACE DWN, NJ 0796	0		
(V4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	N .	(X5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	COMPLETE DATE
A1051	Continued From page	31	A1051			
	available on the prem by representatives of	ises for review at any time the Department.				
	by:	is not met as evidenced 149240, NJ00151046, 55359, NJ00168837				
	determined that the farequested Medical Refereives to the surveyo	ecords were available for rs for 2 of 20 residents s 7 & 8. This deficient				
	conference, the surve the facility's EMR. At Administrator (Adm) s	a.m., during the entrance eyor requested full access to that time the facility's stated that he would be able ors with full access to the				
	•	00 a.m., the surveyors were formation, username and ess to the EMR.				
	(eMAR) in the EMR b When the surveyor in that the eMAR is in P	-				
		eyor requested full access time from the Director of				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		60a005	B. WING		C 03/14/2024	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
SPRING H	IILLS AT MORRISTOWN	17 SPRING MORRISTO	PLACE DWN, NJ 0796	0		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
A1051	Continued From page	32	A1051			
	DON, Surveyor #1 red	urveyor interview with the quested documentation for a ents #'s: 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8				
	On 2/28/24 at 9:30 a.i unable to login with fu	m., the surveyor was still ill access to the EMR.				
		a.m., the survey team still access to the facility's EMR				
	On 2/28/2024 at 11:11 a.m., Surveyor #2 received some of the requested documents from the DON. At that time, the surveyor requested additional documents from the facility's DON for the sampled residents.					
	At 11:20 a.m., Survey documents received f revealed the following	rom the DON which				
	of NJ EX Order. 264b1 and diag	rve any Physician Order				
	record and observed of and diag and diag NJ EX Order. 26401 r a review of the docume facility did not provide #8's requested PNs a recent Registered Nu At 11:45 a.m., during	d Resident #8's medical documented a Move in Date gnoses which included in the second received revealed the the surveyor with Resident and the resident's most rece (RN) assessment.				
		d Surveyor #2 that if the				

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING: _	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILDING		
		60a005	B. WING		C 03/14/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
SPRING H	IILLS AT MORRISTOWN	17 SPRING		_	
	Г		OWN, NJ 0796		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
A1051	Continued From page	: 33	A1051		
	requested document of did not have the requested	was not received, the facility ested documents.			
A1235	8:36-17.5(a)(3)(i-ii) Housekeeping-Sanita	tion-Safety-Maintenance	A1235		
	be adequate to maintain all areas used by rehave individually cont	ler to maintain temperatures			
		veather conditions, the efacility shall not exceed 82 eit.			
	i. The facility operate adequate ver used by resi				
	residents shall be equand the air c so that the temperatu	of the facility used by alipped with air conditioning onditioning shall be operated are in these areas does begrees Fahrenheit.			
	This REQUIREMENT by: Complaint #NJ001688	is not met as evidenced			
	policy review, the faci heating and air condit accordance with the p Administrative Code (nd facility document and lity failed to maintain the ioning system in provisions of New Jersey NJAC) 8:36-17.5. The of 3 floors where residents			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
			A. BUILDING: _			
		60a005	B. WING		03/1	; 4/2024
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
CDDING II	III I O AT MODDIOTOMAI	17 SPRING	PLACE			
SPRING H	ILLS AT MORRISTOWN	MORRISTO	WN, NJ 0796	0		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
A1235	Continued From page	÷ 34	A1235			
	resided.					ı
	resided.					ı
	Findings included:					
	Air Conditioning," rev revealed "Heating and shall be adequate to a temperature in all are policy revealed "4. All operated by the community working condition. 5. emergency heating so	d air conditioning system maintain the required as used by residents." The equipment owned and munity shall be kept in good Maintenance keeps ources for use in an Itenance department shall I emergency-heating				
	Condition and Ventilal ensure a comfortable The policy revealed "adequate to maintain temperature between [Fahrenheit] and 81 d seasonal temperature Review of a "Work Or indicated there was not third floor, and 90% of tagged" by a gas comdocument revealed "seasonal temperature of the policy of t	and Air Conditioning the Community shall the Heating, Cooling, Air tion (HVAC) systems to environment for residents." HVAC systems should be an indoor space 68 deg [degrees] F teg F depending on tes." arder," dated 08/03/2023, o air conditioning on the f the furnace was "red				
	indicated replacemen	te," dated 08/08/2023, t of the third-floor common completed on 01/10/2024.				
	A review of Resident	#8's "Move In Record"				

INCW JCIS	sey Department of Fleat	iui					
	Γ OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPL	COMPLETED	
					,		
			B WING				
		60a005	B. WING		03/1	4/2024	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AF	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE ZIP CODE			
				, 2 0002			
SPRING H	IILLS AT MORRISTOWN		IG PLACE	_			
		MORRIS	FOWN, NJ 0796	U			
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX	`	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF		COMPLETE DATE	
TAG	INEGOLATORI ORI	EGC IDENTIF TING IN CINIMATION)	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	MAIL	5,112	
				,			
A1235	Continued From page	e 35	A1235				
		dmitted the resident on					
	_	noses that included major					
	depressive disorder, I	heart failure, and					
	hypertension.						
	A review of Resident	#5's "Move In Record"					
	revealed the facility a	dmitted the resident on					
	12/03/2021 with diagr	noses that included chronic					
	_	nsion, and a history of falling.					
		n 02/27/2024 at 12:46 PM,					
	_	at the facility was without					
		on the third floor for about					
	five months in 2023 to						
		ne HVAC unit was broken,					
		awhile to get the old one					
		3 stated they had heat in					
		The resident stated that the					
		uring the time the HVAC unit					
	was broken. The resid						
		s to the previous Director of					
		es (DES). The resident					
		ff had fans in the hallway to					
		ned resident room doors so					
	heat would come into	the hallways.					
	_	bservation and interview on					
	02/27/2024 at 12:44 F	PM, Resident #5 stated that					
		air conditioning in the					
	hallways for several n	months on the third floor,					
	from the summer of 2	2023 until January 2024,					
	because the unit was	broken. The resident stated					
	that the hallways were	e cold and facility staff had					
	to put portable heater						
		,					
	During an interview ο	n 02/27/2024 at 10:38 AM,					
		hat the facility had issues					
		on the third floor for several					
	_	just been fixed in January of					
		lity staff used fans in the					
	nallway on the third fl	oor to keep air moving. She					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILDING			
		60a005	B. WING		03/1	; 4/2024
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
SPRING H	HILLS AT MORRISTOWN	17 SPRING				
		MORRISTO	OWN, NJ 07960	0		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
A1235	Continued From page 36		A1235			
A1200	stated that, when the not working, the hallw cold. She stated that own temperature conresident set the temperature and interview of Housekeeping Emplofacility had air condition but the third floor was months during the wir 2024, while the HVAC stated they had fans a hallways to suppleme	third floor HVAC unit was vay on the third floor got each resident room had its trol unit and that each erature to what their liking. In 02/27/2024 at 12:00 PM, byee (HE) #7 stated the oning (AC) in the summer, is without heat for a couple of inter of 2023 until January C unit was being fixed. She and portable heaters in the ent the heat. She stated that inceed to the resident rooms	AIZO			
	the DES stated that, we the facility in Novemb without heat, and con January of 2024. He sand they had to replace used supplemental he the temperature up. If the temperature of the any documentation of He stated that no resi about the lack of heat residents to have a coincluding proper heatiful During an interview of the Maintenance Assi been employed by the stated that, for several summer of 2023 to January of 2024. He sand they had to replace used to prove the stated that they had to replace used they had they had to replace used they had they had to replace used they had the	on 02/27/2024 at 1:00 PM, istant (MA) stated he had e facility for 18 years. He all months during the late anuary 2024, the facility did VAC unit for the hallways on				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILDING			
		60a005	B. WING		03/1	, 4/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
SPRING H	IILLS AT MORRISTOWN	17 SPRING				
		MORRISTO	OWN, NJ 0796	0		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
A1235	Continued From page	e 37	A1235			
	unrepairable and had some time to get instaused a handheld then temperatures on the temperatures were not that it was hot during during winter months, hallway. During an interview of the Acting Executive I Director at another fathe current Executive leave. He stated that climate-control unit protocontrol the temperastated there was probe the third floor around had to get a new one took until January 202 installed and running. had complained to hir or air conditioning.	to be replaced, which took alled. He stated that they				
	the Director of Reside know the exact timefr had to get a new HVA She stated she did no were above or below because they used po the hallway on the thin not know if anyone m	ent Care stated she did not rame, but in 2023 the facility AC unit for the third floor. of think the temperatures what regulations required ortable heaters and fans for rd floor. She stated she did				
	the previous and curr for temperature docur expected the facility to	ent DES were responsible mentation. She stated she o have a comfortable orking HVAC system to				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOMBER.	A. BUILDING: _		COMPLI	EIED
		60a005	B. WING		03/1	; 4/2024
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, STA	TE. ZIP CODE	1 00/1	4/2024
		17 SPRING		,		
SPRING H	ILLS AT MORRISTOWN		OWN, NJ 0796	0		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
A1235	10:57 AM, the previous employed by the facility to October 2023. He is hired in the summer of working HVAC unit for they obtained estimate system, but nothing with the hallways got though they put fans it facility did not want to HVAC system fixed. Frooms and bathrooms temperature-control us was supposed to door an electronic logbook done so. He stated the was present and awabeen inoperable beform the stated Resident #4 about anything. During an interview of the Acting Executive If find any documentation monitored the temper during the times it was the stated he expected maintained per regular live in a comfortable of the HVAC unit for the work for several montained. She stated to	iterview on 02/28/2024 at us DES stated he was ity from the summer of 2023 stated that, when he was of 2023, they did not have a r the third floor. He stated tes to replace the HVAC was ever done. He stated warm in summer, even in the hallway. He stated the estated that the resident is had their own inits. He stated that the MA ument the temperatures in but did not know if he had not the Executive Director re that the HVAC unit had re the previous DES started. It is had not complained to him on 02/29/2024 at 11:04 AM, Director stated he could not on that showed facility staff ratures on the third floor is without an HVAC system. It is done the air temperatures to be ations and for residents to environment. Interview on 02/28/2024 at tive Director, who had been see October 2023, stated that third-floor hallway did not this and was just recently that the HVAC company bound August of 2023, noting	A1235			
		e HVAC unit replaced with a				

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING: _	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SUI	
					С	
		60a005	B. WING		03/14	/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
SPRING F	HILLS AT MORRISTOWN	17 SPRING Morristo	S PLACE DWN, NJ 0796	0		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
A1235	the hallways on the the She said the previous checked the temperate third floor, but she did documentation of the HVAC was out of servitemperatures should. She stated that she explicated be maintained per regulive in a comfortable of functioning HVAC systems. Review of a document Director titled, "Requent NJDOH (New Jersey dated 02/28/2024, incomperature of the third third third previous said the previous	facility staff placed fans in hird floor to move the air. DES and current DES ture of the hallway on the line into have any temperatures while the vice. She stated that the have been documented. Expected the temperatures to gulations and for residents to environment with a tem. It from the Acting Executive ested Documents from Department of Health)," licated that the DES had the rd floor monitored between muary 2024, but he was cumentation of such	A1235			

New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND FLAN	or connection	IDENTIFICATION NOMBER.	A. BUILDING:		COWIFE	160
		60a005	B. WING		03/1	; 4/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
SPRING H	IILLS AT MORRISTOWN	17 SPRING MORRIST	9 PLACE OWN, NJ 0796	60		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
H 000	Initials Comments		H 000			
į	TYPE OF SURVEY: S	Standard with Complaints				
	COMPLAINT #'s: NJ0 NJ00153350, NJ0015	00149240, NJ00151046, 53359, NJ00168837				·
	CENSUS: 89					
	SAMPLE: 20					
	A Recertification, and Complaint Survey was conducted and it was determined that the facility was not in compliance with the requirements under N.J.A.C. 8:43 E General Licensure Procedures And Standards Applicable To All Licensed Facilities					
H2640	8:43E-10.6(a)(2)(i) Re Preventable Adverse l		H2640			
	events related to heali directly to residents of residence, compreher assisted living program	nsive personal care home or n by another health care ctly providing the service				•
	·	is not met as evidenced				
	by: Complaint # NJ00153	350				
	determined that the fa Department of Health	event that was within the				

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

EXECUTIVE DECTOR

Morristown Spring Hills Community

Plan of Action

Executive Director: Jeanny Joseph

Date: 05/07/2024 Revised

Noncompliance:

The facility has failed to meet the following state health, safety, and quality regulations:

- Regulations/Tag 8:43E-10.6(a)(2)(i) H2640
- Regulations/Tag 843E-13.4(b) H5750
- Regulations/Tag 8:36-2-4(d) A235
- Regulations/Tag 8:36-3.4(a)(1) A310
- Regulations/Tag 8:36-4.1(a)(2) A357
- Regulations/ Tag 8:36-4.1(a)(16) A389
- Regulations/Tag 8:36-5.7(a)(6) A547
- -: Regulations/Tag 8:36-7.2(d)(1-18) A709
- Regulations/Tag 8:36-11.5(f) A963
- Regulations/Tag 8:36-14.1(a) A1023
- Regulations/Tag 8:36-15.2 A1051
- Regulations/Tag 8:36-17.5(a)(3)(i-ii) A1235

Corrective Action - Deficiencies

 Reporting serious Preventable Adverse Events: Regulations/Tag 8:43E-10.6(a)(2)(i) H2640

Element #1 Resident #2 identified in the deficient practice expired on NJ EX Order. 264b1

Element #2 All residents within the community have the potential to be affected by the deficient practice. The Director of Resident Care and the Assistant Director of Resident Care will monitor all resident care plans and incident reports monthly to ensure that we have reported all serious preventable adverse events to the Department of Health.

Element #3 Completion Date for the deficiency is 3/08/2024.

Training has been provided to all staff members by the Director of Resident Care and the Assistant Director of Resident Care on the facility's policies and procedures for reporting reportable events to family members, physicians, the Director of Nursing, and NJ Department of Health. Training began on 02/29/2024 and was completed with all staff by March 8, 2024.

Nursing Staff have been trained by the DRC and ADRC in the identifying and documenting procedure of reportable events promptly, as required by state regulations.

The Executive Director and the Director of Resident Care will ensure that all reportable events are called in and reported to The Department of Health within the 24-hr. period.

Element #4 The Director of Resident Care and the Assistant Director of Resident Care will review the 24-hour report to ensure compliance within 48 hours. A weekly review will be conducted by the Executive Director to ensure that we are compliant. **Completion Date for the deficiency is 3/08/2024.**

2) Universal Transfer form: Mandatory use of Form: Regulations/Tag 843E-13.4(b) H5750

Element #1 Residents # 6 and resident #9 both still reside within the community.

Element #2 All residents within the community have the potential to be affected by the deficient practice. The Director of Resident Care will ensure that all transfers are sent with a universal transfer form and a copy is uploaded into residents EMR.

Element # 3 The Completion date for the deficiency is 04/12/2024. Training started on 04/01/2024 and was completed with nursing staff by 04/12/2024 about the policy and proper procedures for completing the universal transfer form.

Nursing Staff were trained by the Director of Resident Care on properly filling out the universal transfer form with all necessary information needed before the resident is sent out to the hospital.

Element #4 The Director of Resident Care and/or the Assistant Director of Resident Care will review all transfer records within a 24-to-48-hour period to ensure compliance. A monthly review will be conducted by the Director of Resident Care with oversight of our VP of Nursing, and Regional Nurse to ensure that this is completed. **The Completion date for the deficiency is 04/12/2024.**

3) Licensure Procedures: Regulations/Tag 8:36-2-4(d) A235

Element #1 There were no specific residents named with this deficiency.

Element #2 No residents were directly affected by the deficient practice.

Element #3 The Executive Director will ensure that the state surveyor will have full access to the EMR system (PCC).

The access will include but is not limited to resident progress notes, electronic medication Administration Record, and Physicians orders.

The Executive Director will verify full access prior to providing login information to the surveyor. The ED will work with the Corporate System Administrator for PCC to confirm the login information provides full access to the system.

Element #4 The Executive Director will assess login monthly to ensure continued compliance. Completion date for the deficiency is 04/15/2024.

4) Administration: Regulations/Tag 8:36-3.4(a)(1) A310

Element #1 Resident #2 identified in the deficient practice expired on NJ EX Order. 264b

Element #2 All residents within the community have the potential to be affected by the deficient practice.

Element #3 The Executive Director, Director of Resident Care, and Assistant Director of Resident Care will ensure that all staff members receive comprehensive training on the facility's policies and procedures. This training will be ongoing and include regular updates to keep staff informed of any changes or revisions. Monitoring immediately, then schedule the first 30 days of review every quarter. Training began on 2/29/2024 and was completed with all staff by 03/08/2024.

The Director of Resident Care will review and assess the implementation of policies and procedures through monitoring and auditing processes monthly. The Executive Director and Director of Resident Care/Assistant Director of Resident Care will check and ensure compliance monthly. This will be done through routine inspections, quarterly quality assurance activities, and monthly reviews of documentation. Finding any areas of noncompliance or gaps in adherence and taking proper corrective actions.

Element #4 The Executive Director will establish clear lines of communication within the facility to ensure that all staff members are aware of the policies and procedures. This will be done by holding monthly communication meetings with the staff to review policies and procedures.

The Executive Director will review monthly and hold staff members accountable for following the company policies, procedures, and state regulatory standards. Establish a system for documenting and addressing instances of noncompliance. Implement disciplinary measures, if necessary, to ensure that all staff members understand the importance of adhering to the policies, procedures, and regulations for resident's rights, safety measures and freedom from abuse/neglect. Completion Date for the deficiency is 3/08/2024.

5) Resident Rights: Regulations/Tag 8:36-4.1(a)(2) A357

Element #1 Resident #2 identified in the deficient practice expired on NJEX Order. 264b

Element #2 All residents within the community have the potential to be affected by the deficient practice.

The Posting and distribution of the statement of Resident Rights in a conspicuous place. Resident Rights are posted next to the elevator on each floor.

Element #3 All staff members have undergone training in resident rights, including the rights to privacy, dignity, and autonomy, receive prompt medical treatment, Training will emphasize the importance of respecting and upholding residents' rights in all aspects of care and services. Training began on 02/29/2024 and was completed on 03/08/2024.

- The Executive Director will be responsible for posting and distribution statement of Resident Rights in a conspicuous place. Front lobby and on each floor near elevators, this was completed by 03/08/2024.
- -The Executive Director will ensure all staff are in-service to resident rights, including the rights to privacy, dignity, autonomy and receive prompt medical treatment. Training began on 02/29/2024 and was completed by 03/08/2024. All staff will be retrained on an annual basis.
- -All staff members have undergone training in resident rights, including the rights to privacy, dignity, and autonomy and receive prompt medical treatment. Training began on 02/29/2024 and was completed by 03/08/2024. All staff will be retrained on an annual basis.
- Training will emphasize the importance of respecting and upholding residents' rights in all aspects of care and services. Training began on 02/29/2024 and was completed by 03/08/2024. All staff will be retrained on an annual basis.

Element #4 The Director of Resident Care with support of the Executive Director will review monthly that the nurses maintain thorough and up-to-date documentation regarding resident care changes in conditions and reporting requirements. Make sure they are easily accessible to staff members. This will include nursing notes, care plans, Service plans, Medication administration, and Point of Care tasks. Completion Date for the deficiency is 3/08/2024.

6) Resident Rights: Regulations/ Tag 8:36-4.1(a)(16) A389

Element #1 Resident #2 identified in the deficient practice expired on NJ EX Order. 264bl. Resident #4 still resides within the community.

Element #2 All residents within the community have the potential to be affected by the deficient practice.

Element #3 The Posting and distribution of the statement of Resident Rights in 3 separate resident common areas within the community. The Executive Director, Director of Resident Care, and Assistant Director of Resident Care will ensure that all staff members receive comprehensive training on the facility's policies and procedures. This training will be ongoing and include regular updates to keep staff

informed of any changes or revisions. Monitoring immediately, then schedule the first 30 days of review every quarter.

Nurses, ADRC, and DRC maintain thorough and up-to-date documentation regarding resident care changes in conditions and reporting requirements. Make sure they are easily accessible to staff members. This will include nursing notes, care plans, Service plans, Medication administration, and Point of Care tasks.

- The Executive Director will be responsible for posting and distribution statement of Resident Rights in a conspicuous place. Front lobby and on each floor near elevators. This was completed on 03/08/2024.
- -The Executive Director will ensure all staff are in-service to resident rights, including the rights to privacy, dignity, autonomy and receive prompt medical treatment. Training began on 02/29/2024 and was completed by 03/08/2024. All staff will be retrained on an annual basis.
- -All staff members will undergo training in resident rights, including the rights to privacy, dignity, and autonomy and receive prompt medical treatment. Training began on 02/29/2024 and was completed by 03/08/2024. All staff will be retrained on an annual basis.
- Training will emphasize the importance of respecting and upholding residents' rights in all aspects of care and services.
- Director of Resident Care and Assistant Resident of Resident are conducted training on Call Bell response time with all nursing staff. Training began on 02/29/2024 and was completed by 03/08/2024. All staff will be retrained on an annual basis.

Element #4 A response to the resident's call bell and/or pendant must be answered within 8 minutes. Rounding will be done at least 3 times per 8-hour shift by the caregiver to minimize risk. Responding to residents' calls for assistance using a call monitoring system will be answered promptly to promote safety and reassurance.

Call bell response times report will be reviewed within a 48-hour period by the Director of Resident Care with support from the Executive Director to ensure compliance. Call bell response times will be reported monthly to the Executive Director and our VP of Nursing, and Regional Nurse. **Completion Date for the deficiency is 3/08/2024.**

7) General Requirements: Regulations/Tag 8:36-5.7(a)(6) A547

Element #1 There were no specific residents named with this deficiency.

Element #2 No residents were directly affected by the deficient practice.

Element #3 The Executive Director will ensure that each policy and procedure manual for each department is adhered to and reviewed at least annually. All staff members will receive comprehensive training on the facility's policies and procedures. This training will be ongoing and include regular updates to keep staff informed of any changes or revisions. Training began on 02/29/2024 and was completed by 03/08/2024. All staff will be retrained on an annual basis.

Element #4 Staff personnel records will be audited upon hire and at least annually to ensure compliance. All new hires will have to have completed all necessary pre-hire requirements by their date of hire.

The Business Office Manager with the support of the Executive Director and Director of Resident Care will conduct monthly checks to ensure that all staff licenses are verified through the state website.

The Business Office Manager will conduct full audits of all staff personnel records to ensure compliance is maintained on an annual basis. All staff members will be trained in the facility's policies and procedures, emphasizing the importance of adherence. Training will focus on the specific policies and procedures relevant to their roles and responsibilities. Training began on 02/29/2024 and was completed by 03/08/2024. All staff will be retrained on an annual basis. **Completion Date for the deficiency is 3/08/2024.**

8) Resident Assessments and Care Plans: Regulations/Tag 8:36-7.2(d) (1-18) A709

Element #1 Resident #6 still resides within the community.

Element #2 All residents within the community have the potential to be affected by the deficient practice.

Element #3 The Director of Resident Care and the Assistant Director of Resident Care will ensure that all nursing staff are trained in the facilities policy and procedures regarding resident Assessments and Care plans. Training began on 02/29/2024 and was completed by 03/08/2024. All staff will be retrained on an annual basis.

Nurses, ADRC, and DRC will maintain thorough and up-to-date documentation regarding resident care changes in conditions and reporting requirements. Make sure they are easily accessible to staff members. This will include nursing notes, care plans, Service plans, Medication administration, and Point of Care tasks. Training began on 02/29/2024 and was completed by 03/08/2024. All staff will be retrained on an annual basis.

Level of care assessment review is completed upon admission, annually, Change of Condition and following hospitalization. The service plan will be completed on the same schedule for all residents.

Element #4 Resident health service plans are to be reviewed every 90 days. The DRC and the ADRC will ensure that this assessment is completed and documented in the EMR.

Through collaboration with the VP of Nursing, and Regional Nurse we will bi-annually evaluate the effectiveness of the training, adherence to policy standards to identify areas for improvement. Use this feedback to revise and refine the policies and procedures, as needed, to better meet the needs of the residents and promote compliance. The Completion date for the deficiency is 03/08/2024.

9) Pharmaceutical Services: Regulations/Tag 8:36-11.5(f) A963

Element #1 Residents # 6 and #8 still reside within the community. Resident #7 was discharged to a nursing facility for a higher level of care.

Element #2 All residents within the community have the potential to be affected by the deficient practice.

Element #3 The Director of Resident Care and Assistant Director of Resident Care will be responsible for ensuring that medications are accurately administrated and documented by authorized individuals, in accordance with prescribed orders. Training will be held with all nursing staff regarding proper medication administration beginning 04/01/2024 and was completed by 04/12/2024.

Training will reinforce proper documentation regarding any missed medication. Timely and continuous follow up with Pharmacy and Physician to reduce occurrences of delayed refills. Training began on 04/01/2024 and was completed by 04/12/2024.

Element #4 The Director of Resident Care and the Assistant of Resident Care will review missed medication report every 24-48 hours to verify compliance. Missed medication report will be reviewed by the Executive Director, the VP of Nursing, and Regional Director of Nursing on a monthly basis, The Completion date for the deficiency is 04/12/2024.

10) Emergency Services and Procedures: Regulations/Tag 8:36-14.1(a) A1023

Element #1 Resident #2 identified in the deficient practice expired on NJ EX Order

Element #2 All residents within the community have the potential to be affected by the deficient practice.

Element#3 The Executive Director, Director of Resident Care, and Assistant Director of Resident Care will ensure that all staff members receive comprehensive training on the facility's policies and procedures. This training will be ongoing and include regular updates to keep staff informed of any changes or revisions. Monitoring immediately, then schedule the first 30 days of review every quarter. Training began on 02/29/2024 and was completed by 03/08/2024.

The Night Shift from 11 pm - 7 am upon recognition that a resident may need medical attention over and above the basic first Aid, 911 emergency services will be called immediately. Once the responding 911 personnel determines the proper course of action for the resident, the staff on duty are required to notify the Physician, the family, and the DRC.

Day & Evening Shifts are 7 am to 11 pm. The Wellness Nurse on duty will be notified immediately. The Wellness Nurse or Director of Resident Care will evaluate the resident; 911 will be notified. When 911 emergency services are notified, the nurse will notify the physician and family. Should the Wellness Nurse or the Executive Director not be available due to circumstances beyond control, the Aide on duty will notify 911 immediately.

Certified Staff on duty will initiate based on resident's code status. will be obtained and used if necessary, during cardiac emergencies. A staff list of identified personnel will be posted in a conspicuous place. Encourage open dialogue and create a culture where staff feel comfortable reporting concerns or seeking guidance when they encounter challenges outside of their role or qualifications.

Regularly review and assess the implementation of policies and procedures through monitoring and auditing processes. Director of Resident Care/Assistant Director of Resident Care will monitor the operations of equipment. This will be done through routine inspections, quality assurance activities, and periodic reviews of documentation. Identifying any areas of noncompliance or gaps in adherence and taking proper corrective actions. The following Departments will receive training on procedures, including the initiation of CPR on FULL CODE residents. Resident Care, Dining and Recreation.

- Upon hire, certification will be a requirement for the Resident Care Department. Certification verification will be monitored by the Human Resources system with a 30-day renewal reminder.
- Training also covered the proper implementation of Do Not Resuscitate (DNR) orders and the importance of adhering to residents' preferences regarding resuscitation. Training began on 02/29/2024 and was completed by 03/08/2024. All staff will be retrained on an annual basis.
- Staff members will be trained in the facility's code status policy and procedures. Training began on 02/29/2024 and was completed by 03/08/2024. All staff will be retrained on an annual basis.
- Training will emphasize the importance of accurately documenting and communicating residents' code status to ensure appropriate actions in emergency situations. Training began on 02/29/2024 and was completed by 03/08/2024. All staff will be retrained on an annual basis.

The following training was started as of 2/29/2024 with a completion date of 3/8/2024. The Director of Resident Care and Assistant Director of Resident Care conducted and ensured all training is completed.

Element #4 Through collaboration with the VP of Nursing and Regional Nurse we will continuously evaluate the effectiveness of the training, adherence to policy standards to identify areas for improvement. This review will be conducted on a bi-annual basis. We will use this feedback to revise and refine the policies and procedures, as needed, to better meet the needs of the residents and promote compliance.

By implementing these strategies, we expect to create a culture of compliance and ensure that residents' rights are protected, and policies and procedures are followed consistently throughout the community. The Completion date for the deficiency is 03/08/2024.

Element #1 Resident #8 still resides within the community. Resident #7 was discharged to a nursing facility for a higher level of care.

Element #2 All residents within the community have the potential to be affected by the deficient practice.

Element#3 The Executive Director will ensure that the state surveyor will have full access to the EMR system (PCC). The ED will work with the Corporate System Administrator for PCC to confirm the login information provides full access to the system.

The access will include but is not limited to resident progress notes, electronic medication Administration Record, and Physicians orders.

The Executive Director will verify by logging in and confirming full access prior to providing login information to the surveyor.

Element #4 The Executive Director will login monthly to the account to ensure compliance.

The Director of Resident Care, with the support of the Executive Director, will ensure proper maintenance and storage of all closed files. We will follow regulatory guidelines for files to be accessible upon request.

Through collaboration with the VP of Nursing, and Regional Nurse, we will on a bi-annual basis evaluate the adherence to policy standards to identify areas for improvement. Use this feedback to revise and refine the policies and procedures, as needed, to better meet the needs of the residents and promote compliance. **Completion date for the deficiency is 04/15/2024.**

12) Housekeeping-Sanitation-Safety-Maintenance: Regulations/Tag 8:36-17.5(a)(3)(i-ii) A1235

Element #1 Residents #5 and #8 still reside within the community.

Element #2 All residents within the community have the potential to be affected by the deficient practice.

Element#3 The Executive Director, with the support of the Director of Environmental Services, will ensure that the heating and air conditioning system shall be fully functioning to maintain the required temperature in all areas used by residents.

The Director of Environmental Services or his designee will immediately begin taking the temperature of the area of concern twice daily to ensure that it is within range. Temperature log will be maintained for proper record keeping. This has been implemented effective 04/01/2024 and will be on going.

If the temperature is out of compliance the community will at once bring in additional equipment to assist with proper ventilation until the unit can be repaired and/or replaced.

As this would be deemed a life safety situation the Department of Health would be notified immediately.

Element #4 The Director of Environmental Services, with support of the Executive Director, will continue to ensure that all necessary protocols are implemented until the system is back up and running appropriately. Temperature logs will be reviewed monthly. Completion date for the deficiency is 04/15/2024.

Department of Health Surveyors: Jacqueline Jones, RN BSN, CPM, Victoria Register RN, Denise O'Donnell RN, BSN, MBA

Executive Director Signature

			STA	ATE FORM: RE	VISIT REPORT				
	ER / SUPPLIER / CLIA /	MULTIPLE CON	STRUCTION					DATE OF R	VISIT
identific 60a005	CATION NUMBER	A. Building B. Wing					Y	5/9/2024	١
NAME OF	FACILITY				STREET ADDRESS, CIT	Y, STATE, ZIF	CODE		
SPRING	HILLS AT MORRISTO	WN			17 SPRING PLACE				
					MORRISTOWN, NJ 079	60			
identifica report for	ition prefix code previou		•	•	ing either the regulation es shown to the left of e	•			
	ntion prefix code previourm).		•	Report (prefix cod	0	•		ey	ATE
report for	ntion prefix code previourm).	usly shown on the S	State Survey	Report (prefix cod	es shown to the left of e	ach requirer		ey	ATE Y5
report for ITE Y4	ntion prefix code previourm).	usly shown on the S	State Survey	Report (prefix cod	es shown to the left of e	ach requirer		ey C	Y5
report for ITE Y4 D Prefix	ntion prefix code previourm).	DATE Y5 Correction	ITEM Y4 ID Prefix	Report (prefix cod	DATE Y5 Correction	ITEM Y4 ID Prefix	nent on the surv	E Co	Y5 orrection
report for ITE Y4 D Prefix	ation prefix code previousm. M A0235	usly shown on the S DATE Y5	ITEM	Report (prefix cod	es shown to the left of e	item	nent on the surv	E Co	
report for	ation prefix code previousm. M A0235	DATE Y5 Correction	ITEM Y4 ID Prefix	Report (prefix cod	DATE Y5 Correction	ITEM Y4 ID Prefix	nent on the surv	ey	Y5 orrection

			STA	ATE FORM: RE	VISIT REPORT				
	ER / SUPPLIER / CLIA /	MULTIPLE CON	STRUCTION					DATE OF R	VISIT
identific 60a005	CATION NUMBER	A. Building B. Wing					Y	5/9/2024	١
NAME OF	FACILITY				STREET ADDRESS, CIT	Y, STATE, ZIF	CODE		
SPRING	HILLS AT MORRISTO	WN			17 SPRING PLACE				
					MORRISTOWN, NJ 079	60			
identifica report for	ition prefix code previou		•	•	ing either the regulation es shown to the left of e	•			
	ntion prefix code previourm).		•	Report (prefix cod	0	•		ey	ATE
report for	ntion prefix code previourm).	usly shown on the S	State Survey	Report (prefix cod	es shown to the left of e	ach requirer		ey	ATE Y5
report for ITE Y4	ntion prefix code previourm).	usly shown on the S	State Survey	Report (prefix cod	es shown to the left of e	ach requirer		ey C	Y5
report for ITE Y4 D Prefix	ntion prefix code previourm).	DATE Y5 Correction	ITEM Y4 ID Prefix	Report (prefix cod	DATE Y5 Correction	ITEM Y4 ID Prefix	nent on the surv	E Co	Y5 orrection
report for ITE Y4 D Prefix	ation prefix code previousm. M A0235	usly shown on the S DATE Y5	ITEM	Report (prefix cod	es shown to the left of e	item	nent on the surv	E Co	
report for	ation prefix code previousm. M A0235	DATE Y5 Correction	ITEM Y4 ID Prefix	Report (prefix cod	DATE Y5 Correction	ITEM Y4 ID Prefix	nent on the surv	ey	Y5 orrection

				STA	ATE FORM: REV	ISIT REPORT				
	R / SUPPLIER / CL CATION NUMBER	IA /	MULTIPLE CONS A. Building	TRUCTION						F REVISIT
60a005		Y1	B. Wing			1		Y2	5/9/202	4 _{Y3}
NAME OF FACILITY SPRING HILLS AT MORRISTOWN					STREET ADDRESS, CIT 17 SPRING PLACE	Y, STATE, ZIP COI	DE			
					MORRISTOWN, NJ 0796	60				
corrective	e action was acco	mplished	d. Each deficiend	cy should be	fully identified using	reported that have beeing either the regulation es shown to the left of e	or LSC provision	number and	the	
ITEM DATE		ITEM		DATE	ITEM			DATE		
		Y5	Y4		Y5	Y4			Y5	
ID Prefix	H2640		Correction	ID Prefix	H5750	Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #	8:43E-10.6(a)(2)(i)	_	Reg. #	8:43E-13.4(b)		Reg. #			Completed
LSC			Completed 03/08/2024	LSC		Completed 04/12/2024	LSC			Completed
			_	1						
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC			_	LSC			LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg.#			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC			-	LSC			LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix —			Correction
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg. #			Completed
LSC			_	LSC			LSC			
ID Prefix			Correction	ID Prefix		Correction	ID Prefix			Correction
Reg. #			Completed	Reg. #		Completed	Reg.#			Completed
LSC			_	LSC			LSC			
REVIEWE STATE AG		REVIEW (INITIAL		DATE	SIGNATUR	RE OF SURVEYOR			DATE	
REVIEWE CMS RO	D BY	REVIEW (INITIAL		DATE	TITLE				DATE	
FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON					RRECTED DEFICIENCIES ENCIES (CMS-2567) SEN			□ ves		

Page 1 of 1 EVENT ID: 710N12